# 503350324 06/15/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3396945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AFTERMARKET CONTROLS CORP.	06/08/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VEHICLE SAFETY MANUFACTURING, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	408 CENTRAL AVENUE		
City:	NEWARK		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07107		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5021617	
Patent Number:	5528218	
Patent Number:	6020563	
Patent Number:	6518524	
Patent Number:	7119293	
Patent Number:	7687729	
Patent Number:	7518071	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 734-623-1646

**Email:** nzemgulis@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN M. PERKINS

Address Line 1: 500 WOODWARD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37767-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN M. PERKINS
SIGNATURE:	/JOHN M. PERKINS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2015

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Aftermarket Assignment -- 3#page1.tif

source=Aftermarket Assignment -- 3#page2.tif

source=Aftermarket Assignment -- 3#page3.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aftermarket Controls Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of those patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Patents"):

WHEREAS, Vehicle Safety Manufacturing, L.L.C., a New Jersey limited liability company "Assignee"), with offices at 408 Central Avenue, Newark, New Jersey, desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world, as well as all associated goodwill, as successor to the business of the Assignor to which the Patents relate.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged by each party, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in the Patents, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world, including, without limitation, international, national or regional phase applications claiming priority therefrom, divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, all inventions disclosed therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties and conventions in any country of the world, and any patents, including utility and design patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing therefrom, and including all rights to enforce the same such as, for example, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof, free from all liens or charges, together with the goodwill to which the Patents relate.

Executed on the  $2^{\frac{7}{2}}$  day of June, 2015.

Aftermarket Controls Corp., a Delaware corporation

Name: Andrew J. Wiegand

Its: Vice President and Secretary

[ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PAGE FOLLOWS]

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

State of Michigan	)
County of Wayne	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of June, 2015, by Andrew J. Wiegand, the Vice President and Secretary of Aftermarket Controls Corp., a Delaware corporation, to me known to be the person described herein and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed on behalf of said corporation.

SHARON A. OKE
Notary Public, Macomb County, MI
My Commission Expires September 16, 2017
Acting in County of Acting Michigan

County, State of Acting in the County of My commission expires:

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Patent and Patent Applications**

FILING DATE	EXPIRE DATE	DESCRIPTION	PATENT NO.	Country	Expired	Abandoned Not Filed
3/5/1990	3/5/2010	TURN SIGNAL CANCELING DEVICE	5,021,617	US	Yes	No
7/22/1992	6/18/2013	ELECTRONIC SELF CANCELING TURN SIGNAL SWITCH	5,528,218	US	Yes	No
8/6/1998	8/6/2018	ELECTRONIC TURN SIGNAL SWITCH- TWIST HANDLE-USA	6,020,563	US	No	No
7/23/1999	7/23/2019	Multi-Function Stalk Switch-Mexico	221,605	Mexico	No	No
7/19/1999	N/A	ELECTRONIC T/S SWITCH CANADIAN PAT APP		Canada	No	Yes
11/8/2001	11/8/2021	Multi-Function Stalk Switch-Mexico	232135	Mexico	No	No
11/16/2000	8/6/2018	Multi Function Stalk Switch-(ETSS)	6,518,524	US	No	No
7/5/2005	7/5/2025	Turn Sig Switch Terminal Pos #12	7,119,293	US	No	No
6/27/2006	6/27/2026	Turn Sig Switch Terminal Pos #12	2550942	Canada	No	No
7/4/2006	7/4/2026	Turn Sig Switch Terminal Pos #12	261661	Mexico	No	No
4/24/2008	8/24/2027	Turn Signal with Shoulder Bolt	7,687,729	US	No	No
7/26/2007	10/27/2029	Improved Self Cancellation System	7,518,071	US	No	No
5/27/2008		Turn Signal with Shoulder Bolt		Canada	No	No
6/6/2008	6/6/2028	Turn Signal with Shoulder Bolt	287472	Mexico	No	No
7/9/2008		Improved Self Cancellation System		Canada	No	No
6/20/2008	6/20/2028	Improved Self Cancellation System	278210	Mexico	No	No
None	N/A	Touch Sensetive Turn Signal Switch		US	No	Yes

DETROIT 37767-1 1353931v1

**RECORDED: 06/15/2015**